

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Border Control, U.S.
Border Control Foundation, Policy Analysis Center,
English First Foundation, English First,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Virginia Delegate Bob Marshall, Pennsylvania
Representative Daryl Metcalfe, Oklahoma
Representative Charles Key, Maryland Delegate
Don Dwyer, Wyoming Senator Kit Jennings, Utah
Representative Curtis Oda, Washington
Representative Matt Shea, and Iowa Representative
Kent Sorenson in Support of Petitioners

WILLIAM J. OLSON *

HERBERT W. TITUS

JOHN S. MILES

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue West

Suite 4

Vienna, VA 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
September 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with the Principles of Federalism Woven into the Very Fabric of the Nation’s Charter and Constitution	6
II. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Undermines the Retained Sovereignty of the State of Arizona	10
III. The Constitution Requires the Federal Government to Defend Each State Against Invasion, and Expressly Secures State Authority to Respond Aggressively to Such Invasion	16
IV. The Federal Government Has Failed to Defend the Arizona Border	22
V. The Federal Government’s Failure to Enforce the Border Has Imposed a Huge Tax Burden on the Citizens of Arizona, as Well as the Rest of the Country, Particularly with Respect to Education . . .	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8	16
Article I, Section 10	4, 21
Article II, Section 3	25
Article IV, Section 4	4, 17
Article VI	3
Article VII	7
Amendment X	12
Amendment XIV	4, 12
<u>TREATIES & STATUTES</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324d	17
8 U.S.C. § 1325	17
18 U.S.C. § 1015	18
18 U.S.C. § 1028	17
S.B. 1070	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Ambach v. Norwick</u> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	13
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	10, 12, 14
<u>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</u> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	13
<u>Chisholm v. Georgia</u> , 2 U.S. (2 Dallas) 419 (1793)	8
<u>Foley v. Connelie</u> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	13
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8, 9
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	26
<u>South Carolina v. United States</u> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Antle, "Mission Attrition," (<i>The American Spectator</i> : July/Aug. 2010)	14
Associated Press, "Illegal Immigrants Leaving Arizona Over New Law," Apr. 29, 2010	19
AP, "Chertoff downplays Mexican military incursions," <i>The Salt Lake Tribune</i> , Jan. 19, 2006	20
"Mexico's drug-related violence," BBC, Aug. 26, 2011	18
E. Barnes, "Cost of Illegal Immigration Rising Rapidly in Arizona, Study Finds," Fox News, May 17, 2010	19, 26
M. Beitler, "Federal Government is Too Big: Federalists and Anti-Federalists Agree" (May 23, 2011)	9
L. Bentley, "In Arizona, illegal aliens, felons, and multi-state residents vote unabated," <i>Sonoran News.com</i> , Oct. 20, 2010	15
W. Booth, "Mexico's crime syndicates increasingly target authorities in drug war's new phase," <i>Washington Post</i> , May 2, 2010	18
M. Brand, "Student Facing Deportation Fights for DREAM," <i>National Public Radio</i> , Sep. 10, 2007	23
M. Chamot, "Arizona Under Siege; Americans Banned from 5,500 U.S. National Park Acres Overrun by Dangerous Mexican Drug Cartels & Smugglers of Illegal Aliens," June 19 2010	18
C.P. Davis, M.D., "Chagas Disease," <i>MedicineNet.com</i>	18
Declaration of Independence	6

Department of Homeland Security, Customs and Border Protection, Office of Border Patrol, Mexican Government Incidents, 2006 Fiscal Year Report	20
S. 1291, 107th Congress	22
S. 952, 112th Congress	23
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds. American Bar Foundation, Rev. ed. 1978)	6, 7
M. Stevenson, “Study: 100,000 Hispanics leave Arizona after immigration law debated” (Nov. 11, 2010)	15
J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution, 3. § 1399	21
J. Tyler, “Hispanics leave AZ over immigrant law,” American Public Media, May 18, 2010	15
UPI, “Obama says he still supports DREAM Act,” July 25, 2011	23
“Mexican military incursions reported,” Washington Times, Jan. 17, 2006	21
M. Weinberg, National Center for Infectious Diseases, “The U.S.-Mexico Border Infectious Disease Surveillance Project: Establishing Bi- national Border Surveillance,” <i>Emerging Infectious Diseases Journal</i> 2003, CDC, Jan. 9, 2003	18
M. Yockelson, “The United States Armed Forces and the Mexican Punitive Expedition: Part 1” <i>Fall 1997, Vol. 29, No. 3</i>	25
Zogby Poll, “American Views of Mexico and Mexican views of the U.S.,” Part II (June 6, 2002)	19
P. Zengerle, Reuters, “Obama sending 1,200 troops to Mexico border,” May 25, 2010	26
